

No. 19-70651

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 15**

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1714**

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Statement of relevant findings of fact.....	3
A. Background	3
B. The parties begin bargaining for a first contract	4
C. The Union requests financial information from the Company	7
D. The parties continue to bargain and reach tentative agreements; the Union files another unfair-labor-practice charge and ends negotiations	9
E. CEO McIlwain’s Philadelphia Statements.....	12
II. Procedural history	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I. The Board had rational basis for finding that the Company lawfully refused to furnish information listed in bullet point 1 of the Union’s request.....	18
A. Standard of review for Board orders.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page
B. Applicable information-request law	20
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company clearly retracted its inability-to-pay claim.....	22
II. The Board had a rational basis for finding that the Company bargained in good faith.....	27
A. Applicable bargaining law	27
B. The Company’s proposals regarding wages, benefits, and discipline reflect a strategy of hard bargaining, not bad faith.....	29
1. Wages and benefits	30
2. Disciplinary policy	34
C. The Union did not sufficiently test the Company’s willingness to bargain.....	36
D. The Company’s initial refusal to bargain and refusal to furnish information are not evidence of bad faith	39
1. Failure to bargain.....	40
2. Failure to provide requested information	41
E. McIlwain’s statements in Philadelphia were not indicative of bad-faith bargaining in Seattle	45
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A-I King Size Sandwiches, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 850 (1982)	32
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Atlas Metal Parts Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Audio Visual Services Group, Inc. d/b/a PSAV Presentation Servs. (PSAV)</i> , 365 NLRB No. 84, 2017 WL 2241025 (May 19, 2017)	4, 40, 41
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	41
<i>Challenge-Cook Bros.</i> , 288 NLRB 387 (1988)	28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 574 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	20-21
<i>Frankl ex rel. NLRB v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Glendale Assocs. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18-19
<i>Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 990 (1991)	33
<i>International Chemical Workers Union Council v. NLRB</i> , 467 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2006)	19, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>K-B Resources, Ltd.</i> , 294 NLRB 908 (1989)	31, 34
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 626 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Kankakee-Iroquois County Employers' Association v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Lakeland Bus Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 347 F.3d 955 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Liquor Industry Bargaining Group</i> , 333 NLRB 1219 (2001)	31
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	27
<i>Litton Systems, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 949 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1991)	46
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Media General Operations, Inc. (Richmond Times-Dispatch)</i> , 345 NLRB 195 (2005)	21, 22-23, 25
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	21
<i>Nagio Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 22 (1988)	29, 36
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	27-28, 45
<i>NLRB v. Pacific Grinding Wheel Co.</i> , 572 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978)	19, 29, 33
<i>NLRB v. S.R.D.C., Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 328 (9th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	21, 22
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 669 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 938 F.2d 815 (7th Cir. 1991)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Public Service Company of Oklahoma</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001)	28, 35, 45
<i>Queen Mary Restaurants Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988)	45
<i>Recon Refractory & Construction Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Regency Service Carts, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 671 (2005)	45
<i>Reichold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 94 (1992)	29
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Schweigers, Inc.</i> , 185 NLRB 420 (1970)	36
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 515 v. NLRB</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20, 29
<i>United States v. Graf</i> , 610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 42
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 332 NLRB 635 (2000)	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Wayron, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 60, 2016 WL 4141199 (Aug. 2, 2016)	24
 Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7	21
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	4, 13, 21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	4, 13, 20, 21, 27
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	46
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	27, 28
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2, 20
 Rules and regulations	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)(8)(A)	29
